

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC)	
ARCHDIOCESE OF ATLANTA, et)	
al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	CIVIL ACTION NO.
)	1:12-CV-3489-WSD
v.)	
)	
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED AND RECAST COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Government Does Not Challenge Standing Or Ripeness On The Majority Of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	13
II. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Bring All Of Their Claims.....	16
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing Because The Mandate Will Imminently Impair Their First Amendment Rights.....	16
B. Plaintiffs’ Present Actual Injuries Give Them Article III Standing.....	22
III. All Of The Claims Are Ripe For Review.....	24
A. A Case Is Ripe for Review If It Presents Legal Questions About Final Agency Action That Is Impacting a Plaintiff’s Current Decisions.....	25
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Meet The Prudential-Ripeness Standards.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs. v. Devine</i> , 433 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2006)	18, 23
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	4, 25, 26, 27
<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Albertson v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 382 U.S. 70 (1965).....	4, 28
<i>Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. FERC</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Allen v. Sch. Bd. for Santa Rosa Cnty.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (N.D. Fla. 2011)	20
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	30, 31
<i>Am. Petroleum. Instit. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28, 31
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	28, 30
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Org., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	17, 20
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011)	3, 16

Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.,
796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....26

by *Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....17

Career Coll. Ass’n v. Riley,
74 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....26

Catholic Diocese of Biloxi v. Sebelius,
No. 1:12-cv-00158.....9

Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius,
No. 3:12-9349

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson,
594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)17, 21

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. FEC,
69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....20

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich,
57 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....35

Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org., Inc. v. City of Clearwater,
2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993)17, 20

Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA,
801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....25

Clinton v. NYC,
524 U.S. 417 (1998).....19

Commonwealth of Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. HHS,
101 F.3d 939 (3d Cir. 1996)34

CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....5, 29, 30, 33

Danvers Motor Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
432 F.3d 286 (3rd Cir. 2005).....17

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)17

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp., Inc.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978).....25

Eckles v. City of Corydon,
341 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2003)19

El Paso Elec. Co. v. FERC,
667 F.2d 462 (5th Cir. 1982)29

Elec. Power Supply Ass'n v. FERC,
391 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....26

Fla. Cannabis Action Network, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville,
130 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (M.D. Fla. 2001).....20

Fla. v. HHS,
648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)24

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....4, 17

Idaho Power Co. v. FERC,
312 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....19

In re Cassim,
594 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2010)25

Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.,
88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)14, 15

Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves,
601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979)16

Jackson v. Okaloosa Cnty.,
21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994)19

Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Sup. Chippewa Indians v. Norton,
422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005)4, 18, 22

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....22

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....12, 16

Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC,
627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....27

Mass. v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....16

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....17

Metro. Milwaukee Ass’n v. Milwaukee Cnty.,
325 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2003)27, 33

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....26

Nat’l Ass’n of State Util. Consumer Advocates v. FCC,
457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006)12

Neb. Pub. Power Dist. v. MidAm. Energy Co.
234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000)27

New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales,
64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995)27

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....34

Nextel West Corp. v. Unity Twp.,
282 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2002)30

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n,
461 U.S. 190 (1983).....27, 34

Pfizer, Inc. v. Shalala,
182 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....25

Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Patch,
167 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1998).....32

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of New York v. Sebelius,
No. 12 Civ. 2542(BMC), 2012 WL 6042864 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012) (Ex.
5, hereto) 12, 20, 23

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....25

Sullivan v. City of Augusta,
511 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007).....27

Tallahassee Mem’l Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Bowen,
815 F.2d 1435 (11th Cir. 1987)29

Texas Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. EPA,
413 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005)30, 31

Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama,
651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)3, 17, 19, 22

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985).....26

Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)20

Va v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....17

Vill. of Bensenville v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
376 F.3d. 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....18

Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius,
-- F.3d --, 2012 WL 6652505(D.C. Cir. 2012)35

Wilderness Soc’y v. Alcock,
83 F.3d 386 (11th Cir. 1996)30, 31, 32

Wis. Pub. Power Inc. v. FERC,
493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....34

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. §§ 1402(g)(1), 5000A(d)(2) 7

26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b) 6, 21

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a), (c)(1) 6, 21

29 U.S.C. §§ 1002(33)(C)(iv), 1003 7

29 U.S.C. § 1132(b)(3)..... 6, 21

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) 5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22(b)(2)(C)(i)..... 6, 21

ERISA 7

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat.
1029 (2010)..... 5

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat.
119 (2010)..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv) 1, 7, 30, 35

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(A)-(B)..... 7

75 Fed. Reg. at 41,730 9, 31

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726, 41,730 (July 19, 2010)..... 5

76 Fed. Reg. at 46,626 14

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621, 46,626 (Aug. 3, 2011) 7

77 Fed. Reg. at 16,503 32

77 Fed. Reg. at 8727 30

77 Fed. Reg. at 16,504 14

77 Fed. Reg. at 8,729	13
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501	9
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501, 16,503, 16,507 (Mar. 21, 2012).....	8
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501-16,508.....	9, 13
75 Fed. Reg. at 41,730	10
Bill of Rights.....	20
First Amendment.....	passim
C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T(g)(1)(v)	6
Rule 12(b)(1).....	12
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501	13
13B Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3532.6 (3d ed. 2008).....	15
Wright, <i>Federal Practice</i> § 3532.3	27
Wright, <i>Federal Practice</i> § 3533.6	29
